# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Water Sensations, Inc.	05/04/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bio-Soluble Solutions JV, LLC		
Street Address:	450 Seventh Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 1106		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10123		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	60664106		
PCT Number:	US0610444		
Application Number:	11403175		
Patent Number:	D525876		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)567-2648

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800 489 9814

Email: jmcferren@feldmangale.com

Correspondent Name: Feldman Gale, P.A. 1700 Market Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 3130** 

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1361.BIOS0002CIP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jessica McFerren

PATENT 500861356 REEL: 022689 FRAME: 0407

## Total Attachments: 4

source=1361BIOS0002CIPGlobalAssignment#page1.tif source=1361BIOS0002CIPGlobalAssignment#page2.tif source=1361BIOS0002CIPGlobalAssignment#page3.tif source=1361BIOS0002CIPGlobalAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 022689 FRAME: 0408

002

p.2

DOCKET NO.: 1361,BIOS0001

Corporation to Corporation

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. Water Sensations, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, a corporation of Connecticut, having its principal place of business at 1. Emerald Springs, Southport Connecticut 06490 is the owner of certain inventions of improvements for which applications for Letters Patent have been made or for which Letters Patent have been issued, all of which are listed on Attachment A breato (hereafter Patent Property); and

WHEREAS, Blo-Soluble Solutions JV, LLC, hereinster referred to as the ASSIGNEE, a limited liability company of New York, having its principal place of business at 450 Seventh Ave, Suite 1106, New York, NY 10123. Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Pasent Property in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound he eby, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and therest in end to said Patent Property and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said Patent Property and to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all or er countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and the full right to surfor and recover damages recoverable for past infringement of the same and for violations of provisional rights having arisen from any published application(s) for said Patent Property. ASSIGNOR further assigns to and authorizes said ASSIGNEE to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent in all countries, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOS had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

It is hereby coveranted that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein susigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and vill not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and ASSIGNOR further coverants and spees that it will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Patent Property in said assignee, its successors, assignt, atminees, or legal representatives, and ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts repecting said Patent Property, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful paters to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications to make all rightful eaths, and generally to do everything reasonably possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and efforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improve that in any and all commines, all at the expense, however, of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, cominees or legal representatives.

Page I of 4

**PATENT** 

REEL: 022689 FRAME: 0409

DOCKET NO.: 1361.BIOS0001

Corporation to Corporation

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to taid ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interfat, any and all Letters Patent for said Patent Property, including any and all Latters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any applications included in said Patent Property, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being glopesly subtorized to execute this Assignment, becomes sets their hand and seal.

Water Sensations, Inc.

Nina Riley

Its: Founder and CEO

On this 47 day of \_ ... year of 2009, befork me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Nina Riley, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the Founder and CEO of Water Sensations, Inc., a corporation, and that the as such Founder & CHO, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing insufpment for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by hejzelf as the Founder and CEO.

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 022689 FRAME: 0410

004

D . 4

Corposition to Corporation Bio-Soluble Solutions J\ LLC

<sub>Iu:</sub> <u>Man</u>aging Palitner

<sub>Date:</sub> April 28, 2009

STATE OF COUNTY OF ...

DOCKETNO: LIGILBIOSO001

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_ \_ year of 2009, befolie me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Nina Riley, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the Founder and CEO of Water Sensations, Inc., a cosporation, and that she as such Founder & CEO, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instantent for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by harvelf as the Founder and CEO.

Notary Public

Page 3 of 4

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022689 FRAME: 0411** 

DOCKET NO.: 1361.BIOS0001

Corposition to Corporation

## ATTACEMENT A

Our Reference	Application No. or Patent No.	Filing Date or Grant Date	Title	
1361-BIOS0002P	60/664,106	March 22, 2005	Flavori	g Composition Concentrates
1361.810S0X02PCT	PCT/US06/010444	March 22, 2006	·	g Composition Concemnates
1361.BIOSOXO2CIP	11/403,175	April 12, 2006	7	g Composition Concentrates
1361.BIOS0002EP	6739298.5	March 22, 2006	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	g Composition Concentrates
1361.BIOS0003D	US\$25,876D	August 1, 2005	Contaid	ijimmaanaanaanaan waxaanaan maaraa j
1361.BIOS0003CA	CA111246	December 18, 2006	Contain	***

Page 4 of 4

**PATENT** 

REEL: 022689 FRAME: 0412

**RECORDED: 05/15/2009**